

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19–1878

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KURT ALLEN KRAAI,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR OSCEOLA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DON E. COURTNEY, JUDGE

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(Iowa Court of Appeals Decision: April 14, 2021)

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

NOLAN C. McGOWAN
Osceola County Attorney

SUSAN R. KRISKO
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW | 2 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 3 |
| STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |

I. It was not error to submit Jury Instruction 16. 10

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The instruction was relevant to the jury’s function as the finder-of-fact. | 11 |
| 1. Whether the jury can convict in reliance on uncorroborated testimony is a question of law with a clear answer that is relevant to the jury’s deliberations, so the instructions should give it. | 11 |
| 2. The record from voir dire established that there was a need for a no-corroboration instruction in this case..... | 13 |
| 3. Research has established that misconceptions about victim testimony and the burden of proof in sex abuse prosecutions are widespread. A court may give a no-corroboration instruction without a case-specific record on juror beliefs. | 16 |
| B. The instruction did not violate section 709.6..... | 22 |
| C. The instruction was not misleading or confusing. | 23 |
| D. The instruction did not impermissibly highlight or “single out” N.K.’s testimony..... | 27 |
| E. The fact that other instructions guided the jury in how to assess the evidence and hold the State to its burden of proof beyond a reasonable doubt means there was <i>no</i> error, not harmless error. | 30 |

CONCLUSION 33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Eisenhauer ex rel. T.D. v. Henry Cnty. Health Ctr.</i> , 935 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019) | 10, 32 |
| <i>Gaxiola v. State</i> , 119 P.3d 1225 (Nev. 2005) | 20, 23 |
| <i>Linn v. State</i> , 929 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ludy v. State</i> , 784 N.E.2d 459 (Ind. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>People v. Gammage</i> , 828 P.2d 682 (Cal 1992)..... | 13, 16, 21, 23 |
| <i>Pitts v. State</i> , No. 77192, 2019 WL 6840116 (Nev. Dec. 13, 2019)..... | 29 |
| <i>Smith v. Koslow</i> , 757 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2008) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Altmayer</i> , No. 18–0314, 2019 WL 476488 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2019) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Barnhardt</i> , No. 17–0496, 2018 WL 2230938 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018)..... | 8, 9, 23 |
| <i>State v. Bennett</i> , 503 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Benson</i> , 919 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2018) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Booth-Harris</i> , 942 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Clayton</i> , 202 P.2d 922 (Wash. 1949) | 27 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 951 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2020)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Donahue</i> , No. 18–2239, 2021 WL 1149140 (Iowa Mar. 26, 2021) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Feddersen</i> , 230 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1975) | 10, 29 |
| <i>State v. Haid</i> , 721 S.E.2d 529 (W. Va. 2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Hardin</i> , 569 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Henze</i> , 356 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 1984) | 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Knox</i> , 536 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Kraai</i> , No. 19–1878, 2021 WL 1400366 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Liggins</i> , 557 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1996)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Malone</i> , 582 P.2d 883 (Wash. Ct. App. 1978) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Marti</i> , 732 A.2d 414 (N.H. 1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. McCall</i> , 754 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Milliken</i> , 204 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1973) | 28 |
| <i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Schuler</i> , 774 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Stallings</i> , 541 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1995) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017)..... | 25, 27 |
| <i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Ware</i> , 338 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1983)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019) | 16 |
| <i>Stringer v. State</i> , 522 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1994) | 27 |
| <i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) | 16, 17 |
| State Statute | |
| Iowa Code § 709.6 | 22 |
| State Rule | |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1)–(4) | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Tyler J. Buller, <i>Fighting Rape Culture with Noncorroboration Instructions</i> , 53 TULSA L. REV. 1 (2017)..... | 12, 18 |

Laurie Kratky Doré, *Iowa Practice Series: Evidence*, § 5.201:1
(2020) 17

Courtney Fraser, *From ‘Ladies First’ to ‘Asking for It’: Benevolent
Sexism in the Maintenance of Rape Culture*, 103 CALIF. L. REV. 141
(2015) 21

Leigh Gilmore, *TAINED WITNESS: WHY WE DOUBT WHAT WOMEN SAY
ABOUT THEIR LIVES* (2017) 21

Donald E. Shelton et al., *A Study of Juror Expectations and Demands
Concerning Scientific Evidence: Does the ‘CSI Effect’ Exist?*,
9 VAND. J. ENT. & TECH. L. 331 (2008)..... 19

Donald E. Shelton et al., *An Indirect-Effects Model of Mediated
Adjudication: The CSI Myth, the Tech Effect, and Metropolitan
Jurors’ Expectations for Scientific Evidence*, 12 VAND. J. ENT. &
Tech. L. 1
(2009) 20

Donald Shelton, *The ‘CSI Effect’: Does It Really Exist?*, 259 NAT’L
INST. OF JUSTICE J. 1 (2008) 19
